

Karen O. Moury

717 237 4820
karen.moury@bipc.com

409 North Second Street
Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357
T 717 237 4800
F 717 233 0852
www.buchananingersoll.com

September 18, 2014

VIA E-FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Respond Power LLC
Docket No. C-2014-2427659

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On behalf of Respond Power LLC, I have enclosed for electronic filing the Brief of Respond Power LLC in Opposition to Joint Petition of Office of Attorney General and Office of Consumer Advocate for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Questions in the above-captioned matter.

Copies have been served on all parties as indicated in the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,



Karen O. Moury

KOM/tlg
Enclosure
cc: Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by Attorney	:	
General KATHLEEN G. KANE, Through the	:	
Bureau of Consumer Protection,	:	
	:	
And	:	
	:	
TANYA J. McCLOSKEY, Acting	:	
Consumer Advocate,	:	Docket No. C-2014-2427659
	:	
Complainants	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
RESPOND POWER LLC,	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	

**BRIEF OF RESPOND POWER LLC IN OPPOSITION TO
JOINT PETITION OF OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE FOR INTERLOCUTORY
REVIEW AND ANSWER TO MATERIAL QUESTIONS**

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY, P.C.

Karen O. Moury, PA ID No. 36879

409 North Second Street, Suite 500

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1503

Telephone: (717) 237-4820

Facsimile: (717) 233-0852

karen.moury@bipc.com

Attorneys for Respond Power LLC

Dated: September 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The Joint Petition Should Be Denied Because It Does Not Present Compelling Reasons Why Interlocutory Review Will Prevent Substantial Prejudice Or Expedite The Conduct Of The Proceeding.	4
B.	If The Commission Grants the Joint Complainants’ Joint Petition, It Should Conclude That The Commission Does Not Have Authority and Jurisdiction To Determine Whether A Violation Of The Unfair Trade Practices Act and Consumer Protection Law Or The Telemarketer Registration Act Has Occurred Despite The Commission’s Regulations Requiring Compliance With These Laws.	7
1.	<i>The Commission Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Enforce the CPL</i>	7
2.	<i>The Commission Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Enforce the TRA</i>	9
C.	If The Commission Grants The Joint Complainants’ Joint Petition, It Should Determine That The Commission Does Not Have Authority And Jurisdiction To Regulate EGS Prices Or To Decide The Prices That Should Be Charged For Electric Generation Service.....	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allport Water Auth. v. Winburne Water Co.</i> , 393 A.2d 673, 675 (Pa. 1978)	12
<i>CAUSE-PA v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 445 C.D. 2014.....	13
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 43 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. 1945)	7
<i>David P. Torakeo v. Pennsylvania American Water Co.</i> , Docket No. C-2013-2359123 (Opinion and Order entered April 3, 2014).....	8
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 870 A.2d 901 (Pa. 2005).....	12
<i>Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).....	7
<i>Harrisburg Taxicab & Baggage Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 786 A.2d 288 (Pa. Commw. 2001)	8
<i>Hughes v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 619 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992), alloc. denied, 637 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1993).....	7
<i>MacLuckie v. Palmco Energy PA, LLC</i> , Docket No. C-2014-2402558 (Initial Decision dated June 16, 2014).....	8
<i>Marketing and Sales Practices for the Retail Residential Energy Market</i> , Docket No. L-2010-2208332 (October 24, 2102).....	9
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 596 C.D. 2014.....	13
<i>Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Assoc. v. PECO Energy Co.</i> , Docket No. P-00981615, 1999 PUC LEXIS 30 (Order entered May 19, 1999).....	8
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n., et al. v. The Bell Telephone Co. of Pa.</i> , 71 Pa. PUC 338, 341 (1989)....	8
<i>Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket Nos. P-2009-2097639 and R-2009-2139884 (Order entered April 15, 2010).....	5
<i>Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan</i> , Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (March 6, 2014)	13
<i>Review of Rules, Policies and Consumer Education Measures Regarding Variable Rate Retail Electric Products</i> , Docket No. M-2014-2406134 (February 20, 2014).....	14
<i>Roberts v. Martorano</i> , 235 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967)	7
<i>See Berkery v. PECO Energy Co.</i> , Docket No. C-2010-2170223 (Order adopted January 13, 2011)	5
<i>Tod and Lisa Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co.</i> , Docket No. C-20066937 (Order entered May 28, 2008).....	7
<i>Yaglidereliler Corp. v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC</i> , Docket No. C-2014-2413732 (Initial Decision dated June 18, 2014)	14

Statutes

52 Pa. Code § 54.5	9
52 Pa. Code § 54.5(b)(10).....	13
52 Pa. Code § 57.176	9
52 Pa. Code §§ 54.43(f) and 111.12(d)(1).....	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	15
66 Pa. C.S. § 2806(a)	12
66 Pa. C.S. § 2809(e)	13
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101.....	7
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2809 and 2810.....	12, 14
66 Pa.C.S. § 1312.....	15
66 Pa.C.S. § 2810.....	13
73 P.S. § 201-1.....	1
